

No. CV 11-55440 NCA (ABCx)

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NATIONAL MEAT PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION,
Appellee

v.

COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND
MARKETS AND THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND
MARKETS,
Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Team #13
Counsel for Appellant

Dated: January 11, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 6

 I. Federal Regulation of Meat and Meat Food Products..... 6

 II. The APCIA's Enactment and Rationales..... 7

 III. The APCIA's Placard Requirement 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW..... 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. THE APCIA IS NOT PREEMPTED BY THE FMIA BECAUSE THE APCIA'S
 PLACARD REQUIREMENT IS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE FMIA'S EXPRESS
 PREEMPTION LANGUAGE, CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO PREEMPT GENERAL
 CONSUMER WARNINGS ABOUT MEAT CONSUMPTION AND ANIMAL
 AGRICULTURE, AND BOTH THE APCIA AND THE FMIA CAN BE ENFORCED
 WITHOUT IMPAIRING FEDERAL SUPERINTENDENCE OF THE FIELD OF MEAT
 COMMERCE..... 11

 A. The FMIA's Express Labeling Preemption Does Not Reach the APCIA's Placard
 Requirement..... 12

 1. The FMIA's express preemption language does not reach the APCIA because the
 placard requirement does not constitute "labeling." 14

 2. Furthermore, the FMIA's express preemption language does not reach the APCIA
 because Congress did not intend for the FMIA to preempt general consumer warnings
 about consumption and production of animal products..... 17

 B. By Enacting the FMIA, Congress Did Not Intend To Occupy the Field of Meat
 Commerce..... 19

 C. The FMIA and the APCIA Are Not In Conflict..... 20

 II. THE APCIA COMPLIES FACIALLY AND IN EFFECT WITH THE COMMERCE
 CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION BECAUSE THE LAW DOES NOT EXCEED
 STATE POWER TO REGULATE COMMERCE IN NEW YORK. 21

 A. The Law Complies Facially and In Effect With the Dormant Commerce Clause
 Because the Law Does Not Discriminate Among In-State and Out-of-State Suppliers of
 Animal Products..... 21

 B. Even If the Listing of New York Farms Constitutes Discrimination, the Dormant
 Commerce Clause Allows For Such Discrimination Because the Benefits of the Law
 Outweigh Its Discriminatory Effects and the Government Lacked a Nondiscriminatory
 Alternative to Protect Local Interests. 24

 C. The District Court Erred, Even If the Listing of Certain New York Farms Constituted
 Impermissible Discrimination, Because Such Discrimination Does Not Merit Invalidation of
 the Law..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Trucking Ass’n, Inc. v. Michigan Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 545 U.S. 429 (2005)..... 22

American Meat Institute v. Ball, 424 F.Supp. 758 (D. Mich. 1976)..... 15

American Meat Institute v. Leeman, 102 Cal. Rptr. 3d 759 (2009)..... 15

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 10

Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias, 468 U.S. 263 (1984)..... 26

Bedford Affiliates v. Sills, 156 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 11

Boy Scouts of Am. v. Wyman, 335 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 10

Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki, 320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 10, 22

Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority, 476 U.S. 573 (1986)..... 26

Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan v. Guerra, 479 U.S. 272 (1987)..... 11

Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Me., 520 U.S. 564 (1997)..... 25

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 10

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc., 505 U.S. 504 (1992)..... 9, 13, 17, 19

City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey, 437 U.S. 617 (1978)..... 25

Cooley v. Bd. of Wardens of Port of Philadelphia, to Use of Soc. for Relief of Distressed Pilots, their Widows & Children, 53 U.S. 299 (1851)..... 22

Dean Milk Co. v. Madison, 340 U.S. 349 (1951)..... 28

Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. v. De la Cuesta, 458 U.S. 141 (1982)..... 12

Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul, 373 U.S. 132 (1963)..... 9, 12, 18, 20

Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n, 505 U.S. 88 (1992)..... 11, 12, 13

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy, 519 U.S. 278 (1997)..... 22

Gershengorin v. Vienna Beef, Ltd., 2007 WL 2840476 (N.D. Ill. 2007)..... 15

Granholt v. Heald, 544 U.S. 460 (2005)..... 25

Grocery Mfrs. Of America, Inc. v. Gerace, 755 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 12

Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941)..... 9, 12, 20

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 25

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 28

Jones v. Rath Packing Co., 430 U.S. 519 (1977)..... 11

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC, 476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 11

Meaunrit v. ConAgra Foods Inc., 2010 WL 2867393 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 14

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 9, 12, 13, 17

Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell, 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 27

Nat’l Farmers Org. Irasburg v. Comm’r of Agric., State of Conn., 711 F.2d 1156 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 29

New York State Pesticide Coalition, Inc. v. Jorling, 874 F.2d 115 (2d Cir. 1989)..... passim

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc., 514 U.S. 175 (1995)..... 22

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Development Commission, 461 U.S. 190 (1983)..... 12

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... 25, 27, 28

Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn, 375 U.S. 96 (1963)..... 12

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947)..... 13, 17, 19

Sal Tinnerello & Sons, Inc. v. Town of Stonington, 141 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 28

Scribner v. Summers, 84 F.3d 554 (2d Cir.1996)..... 10

<i>Sligh v. Kirkwood</i> , 237 U.S. 52 (1915).....	28
<i>Tindall v. Poultney High Sch. Dist.</i> , 414 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Town of Southold v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007)	22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Tufariello v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida–Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 438 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006)	27
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007) 22	
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	14
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	26
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. §§ 601-678	passim
7 U.S.C. § 136.....	15, 16
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 1000	passim
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	6, 10
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	11
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	21
